

No. 17-108

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
PETITIONERS,
V.
STATE OF WASHINGTON,
RESPONDENT.

ARLENE'S FLOWERS, INC., D/B/A ARLENE'S FLOWERS AND
GIFTS, AND BARRONELLE STUTZMAN,
PETITIONERS,
V.
ROBERT INGERSOLL AND CURT FREED,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Washington*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE, REASON
FOUNDATION, AND INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS AND CONSOLIDATION
WITH *MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP***

Manuel S. Klausner
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S.
KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Building
601 W. Fifth St., Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
David McDonald
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

August 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Creating Custom Flower Arrangements and
Baking Custom Wedding Cakes Both
Constitute Artistic Expression That Is
Protected by the First Amendment..... 4

II. Both Cases Concern the Extent to Which the
Government May Use Anti-Discrimination
Law to Compel Business Owners to
Participate in Same-Sex Wedding
Ceremonies to Which They Object 7

III. Reviewing These Cases Together Would Help
the Court in Its Analysis and Provide Much-
Needed Guidance to the Lower Courts 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	4
<i>Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	4
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992)	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	6
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111 (cert. granted June 26, 2017)	2
<i>Ortiz v. New Mexico</i> , 749 P.2d 80 (N.M. 1988).....	9
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2004)	5
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mt. Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	6
<i>Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	6
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017)	7
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	4

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	4
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Schl. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	4
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	4
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confed. Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	2, 7, 8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	2, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , No. 16-111 (July 22, 2016)	6
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Arlene's Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , No. 17-108 (July 14, 2017) ..	5, 6
<i>The Bridal Foundation</i> , Jane Packer, http://bit.ly/2uQYKEk	5-6
